

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8805/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 09/01/2009 in WA No. 1/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

RISHIRAJ SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with office report)

Date: 20/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice limited to the question as to why the matter should not be remitted to the High Court. Dasti granted.

In this case information under the Right to Information Act indicates, prima facie, that the State had evolved a scheme of regularization. This fact was not brought to the notice of the High Court which had applied the judgment of Uma Devi's case in the first round of litigation. In Uma Devi's case there was no scheme for regularization. However, it may be noted that the petitioner will have to implead the employees who allegedly have been regularized under the purported scheme and who are allegedly junior to the petitioner herein.

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master